NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed Bid Proposals will be received for:

JOSEPH E. ROBERTON PARK IMPROVEMENTS – PHASE II JOSEPH E. ROBERTSON PARK SPRING LAKE HEIGHTS

1100 Allaire Road Spring Lake Heights, NJ 07762

For the BOROUGH OF SPRING LAKE HEIGHTS 555 BRIGHTON AVENUE, SPRING LAKE HEIGHTS, NJ 07762

In accordance with Drawings and Project Manuals, Commission No. 22G002, dated June 14, 2022, together with all work incidental thereto as prepared by the SPIEZLE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP, INC. 1395 Yardville Hamilton Square Road, Suite 2A, Hamilton, New Jersey, 08691.

Sealed bids for the above must be received as a Single Lump Sum Bid by the Spring Lake Heights Borough Clerk, Janine Gillis at the Spring Lake Heights Municipal Office located at 555 Brighton Avenue, Spring Lake Heights, NJ 07762 by **11:00 A.M. Prevailing Time on Tuesday, July 12, 2022**, at which time and place all bids will be opened and read to the public immediately thereafter. Neither the Owner, nor the Architect will assume any responsibility for Bids mailed or misdirected in delivery. No bid may be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days from the opening of the bids. **The complete bid package as <u>submitted</u> must also be provided on a thumb drive in PDF format.**

The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and waive any informality in the bidding process in accordance with the law, if it is in the best interest of the Owner. The Contract, if awarded, shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder whose bid is responsive in all material respects to the bid requirements. No bid shall be deemed accepted until the adoption of a formal resolution by the Owner.

Complete sets of Bidding Documents will be available on Spiezle's website at www.spiezle.com/current-bidding. You will be required to fill out the online contact form to obtain the bidding documents. Should you have any questions, please contact the Architect's office at 866-974-7666.

All bidders must use and complete all bid forms provided in the manner designated and must comply with every requirement contained in the instructions and specifications. Bids shall be marked in a sealed envelope with the name of the project plainly marked on the front of the envelope and accompanied by a bid guarantee in the form of a Certified Check, Cashier's Check, or Bid Bond in the amount of Ten Percent 10% of the bid, but not in excess of \$20,000.

<u>A virtual pre-bid conference</u> will take place via a Zoom meeting at <u>https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89113669557</u> **Thursday, June 23, 2022, at 2:00 PM Prevailing Time** for the purpose of considering questions pose<u>d</u> by the Bidders.

The Bidder shall be classified by the New Jersey Department of the Treasury, Division of Property Management and Construction in the following trade

C008 – General Construction or C009 – General Construction/Alterations and Additions or C057 – Landscape Construction

Bidders are required to comply with requirements of <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 10:5-1 et seq., "The Law Against Discrimination" and affirmative action, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 10:5-31 et seq. and <u>N.J.AC.</u> 17:27-1 et seq.

All bidders and their subcontractors shall be registered with the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development, pursuant to the Public Works Contractor Registration Act, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 34:11-56.48 <u>et seq.</u> All bids must be accompanied by a Certificate issued by the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development, pursuant to the Public Works Contractor Registration Act to the Bidder and all subcontractors.

Pursuant to P.L. 2009, c.315 and/or N.J.S.A. 52:32-44 Business Registration of Public Contractors, all bids should include a New Jersey Business Registration Certificate issued by the New Jersey Department of Treasury, Division of Revenue of the Bidder and must include that of all subcontractors i.e., "named subcontractors", whose prices are included in the Contractor's bid. If not included with the bid, these documents must be submitted prior to award.

BY ORDER OF: **BOROUGH OF SPRING LAKE HEIGHTS** 555 BRIGHTON AVENUE, SPRING LAKE HEIGHTS, NJ 07762

Janine Gillis Borough Clerk